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No. R-39. House concurrent resolution congratulating the Vermont
Refugee Resettlement Program and the U.S. Committee for Refugees and
Immigrants on their respective 30th and 100th anniversaries.

(H.C.R.33)

Offered by: Representatives Taylor of Barre City, Ancel of Calais,
Andrews of Rutland City, Bartholomew of Hartland, Bissonnette of Winooski,
Bohi of Hartford, Botzow of Pownal, Buxton of Royalton, Cheney of Norwich,
Clarkson of Woodstock, Conquest of Newbury, Consejo of Sheldon, Courcelle
of Rutland City, Dakin of Chester, Donovan of Burlington, Edwards of
Brattleboro, Evans of Essex, Fagan of Rutland City, Fisher of Lincoln, Frank
of Underhill, French of Randolph, Gilbert of Fairfax, Grad of Moretown, Head
of South Burlington, Heath of Westford, Hooper of Montpelier, Howrigan of
Fairfield, Jerman of Essex, Johnson of South Hero, Krebs of South Hero,
Lanpher of Vergennes, Larson of Burlington, Lenes of Shelburne, Leriche of
Hardwick, Lippert of Hinesburg, Lorber of Burlington, Macaig of Williston,
Malcolm of Pawlet, Martin of Wolcott, Masland of Thetford, McCullough of
Williston, Mitchell of Barnard, Mook of Bennington, Mrowicki of Putney,
Munger of South Burlington, Nuovo of Middlebury, Partridge of Windham,
Peltz of Woodbury, Potter of Clarendon, Pugh of South Burlington, Shand of
Weathersfield, Spengler of Colchester, Stevens of Waterbury, Stuart of
Brattleboro, Sweaney of Windsor, Till of Jericho, Toll of Danville,
Waite-Simpson of Essex, Webb of Shelburne, Weston of Burlington, Wilson
of Manchester, Wizowaty of Burlington, Yantachka of Charlotte and Young of
Albany

Whereas, after traveling to Thailand and witnessing the desperation and

misery of Southeast Asian refugees permanently displaced after the Vietnam

War, Governor Richard Snelling became a strong advocate on their behalf, and

Whereas, in order to develop standardized federal policies on refugee

admission and resettlement, Congress enacted the Refugee Act (the Act) of

1980, which President Jimmy Carter signed on March 7 of that year, and

Whereas, the Act directed that a state office and plan be established in every

state to assist in the resettlement of refugees in that jurisdiction, and
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Whereas, in the months following President Carter’s signing the Act into

law, Governor Snelling designated the Agency of Human Services to oversee

the provision of refugee services in Vermont, effectively creating what is now

the Vermont Refugee Resettlement Program, and

Whereas, in order to serve refugees most efficiently and expertly, the state

of Vermont drew on the volunteer services of individuals associated with

national refugee support organizations, and in 1990 the American Council for

Nationalities Service (ACNS), an organization dedicated to assisting

involuntary and voluntary migrants worldwide, established an affiliation

agreement with the state of Vermont, and

Whereas, in 1993, the Council, by then renamed Immigration and Refugee

Services of America (IRSA), opened a Vermont field office designated as the

Vermont Refugee Resettlement Program and became the primary and direct

provider of comprehensive refugee assistance and support services in Vermont,

and by 2011 over 5,400 refugees from 40 countries had been welcomed in

Vermont, and

Whereas, IRSA, now known as the U.S. Committee for Refugees and

Immigrants (USCRI), was formed a century ago under the auspices of the

YWCA, and continued in this joint organizational arrangement until shortly

before World War II, and in 2011 USCRI is commemorating 100 years of

assisting and comforting refugees in many nations, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:



No. R-39 Page 3

VT LEG 266613.1

That the General Assembly congratulates the Vermont Refugee

Resettlement Program on its 30th anniversary and the U.S. Committee for

Refugees and Immigrants on its 100th anniversary, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Vermont Refugee Resettlement Program Executive Director Judy

Scott in Colchester and to U.S. Committee for Refugees and Immigrants

Director of Administration Alison Seiler in Arlington, Virginia.


